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187032-3 : n : 05/16/2017 : WME / etn

HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS EDUCATION COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR SB307

SYNOPSIS: This bill makes a supplemental appropriation
from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and
Technology Fund to the public institutions of
higher education in the amount of $15,089,140 and
to the Department of Education in the amount of
$41,297,782 for the fiscal year ending September

30, 2017.

A BILL
TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

To make a supplemental appropriation from the
Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund to the
public institutions of higher education in the amount of
$15,089,140 and to the Department of Education in the amount
of $41,297,782 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
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Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations
heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a
total of $15,089,140 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement
and Technology Fund to the public institutions of higher edu-
cation for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017. This
appropriation shall be expended for: (1) repairs or deferred
maintenance of facilities for public education purposes in the
state; (2) insuring facilities; or (3) the acquisition or pur-
chase of education technology and equipment, or both. This

appropriation shall be distributed as follows:

Alabama Community College System
Alabama A&M University

Alabama State University
University of Alabama

University of Alabama Birmingham
University of Alabama Huntsville
Athens State University

Auburn University

Auburn University Montgomery
Jacksonville State University
University of Montevallo
University of North Alabama

University of South Alabama
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$3,344,154
484,152
483,644
2,982,743
1,007,575
561,275
191,590
2,134,387
342,590
600,039
222,034
529,208

1,057,096
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Troy University 906,807

Tuskegee University 56,446
University of West Alabama 185,400
Total $15,089,140

Section 2. In addition to all other appropriations
heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a
total of $41,297,782 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement
and Technology Fund to the Department of Education for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2017. This appropriation
shall be expended for: (1) repairs or deferred maintenance of
facilities for public education purposes in the state; (2)
classroom instructional support pursuant to 16-13-231(b) (2)c
and Section 16-13-231.3; (3) insuring facilities; (4)
transportation pursuant to Section 16-13-233; or (5) purchase
of education technology and equipment or both.

Section 3. (a) Subject to the provisions of subsec-
tions (b) and (c) below, the Department of Education shall al-
locate the funds appropriated herein to the local boards of

education and entities as follows:

Alabaster City 324,309
Albertville City 286,066
Alexander City 160,274
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Andalusia City
Anniston City
Arab City
Athens City
Attalla City
Auburn City
Autauga County
Baldwin County
Barbour County
Bessemer City

Bibb County

Birmingham City

Blount County
Boaz City
Brewton City
Bullock County
Butler County

Calhoun County

Chambers County

Cherokee County

Chickasaw City

Chilton County

90,289

100,601

134,708

271,349

86,529

455,794

497,098

1,636,206

42,110

191,857

172,735

1,252,546

418,572
124,234
59,297
76,915
159,630
468,147
189,601
210,924
54,893

409,495
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Choctaw County
Clarke County
Clay County
Cleburne County
Coffee County
Colbert County
Conecuh County
Coosa County
Covington County
Crenshaw County
Cullman City
Cullman County
Dale County
Daleville City
Dallas County
Decatur City
DeKalb County
Demopolis City
Dothan City
Elba City
Elmore County

Enterprise City

74,283

142,066

102, 964

137,608

110,860

132,506

94,102

52,046

163,766

119, 346

165,484

511,224

168,385

53,926

164,356

454,505

474,163

121,441

491,941

31,904

597,699

373,938
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Escambia County
Etowah County
Eufaula City
Fairfield City
Fayette County
Florence City
Fort Payne City
Franklin County
Gadsden City
Geneva City
Geneva County

Greene County

Guntersville City

Hale County
Haleyville City
Hartselle City
Henry County
Homewood City
Hoover City
Houston County
Huntsville City

Jackson County

235,148

466,536

204,694

93,458

123,375

236,222

168,653

187,882

269,093

68,160

143,355

60,210

103,824

135,675

91,148

167,311

130,841

220,538

745,297

336,501

1,235,789

286,442
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Jacksonville City

Jasper City
Jefferson County
Lamar County

Lanett City

Lauderdale County

Lawrence County
Lee County
Leeds City
Limestone County
Linden City
Lowndes County
Macon County
Madison City
Madison County
Marengo County
Marion County
Marshall County
Midfield City
Mobile County

Monroe County

Montgomery County

82,715
142,979
1,934,679
122,838
45,816
437,317
251,369
514,983
100,977
488,182
25,513
80,406
105,811
550,487
1,009,234
54,141
180,362
294,767

57,740
2,970,179
183,209

1,606,128
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Morgan County
Mountain Brook City
Muscle Shoals City
Oneonta City
Opelika City

Opp City

Oxford City

Ozark City

Pelham City

Pell City

Perry County
Phenix City
Pickens County
Piedmont City
Pike County

Pike Road City
Randolph County
Roanoke City
Russell County
Russellville City
Saraland City

Satsuma City

406,379

233,268

152,647

80,137

235,685

69,073

220,592

111,827

170,856

214,200

75,572

367,116

140,133

64,239

110,538

74,444

$117,0091

78,418

182,027

132,183

163,390

76,109
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Scottsboro City
Selma City
Sheffield City
Shelby County

St. Clair County
Sumter County
Sylacauga City
Talladega City
Talladega County
Tallapoosa County
Tallassee City
Tarrant City
Thomasville City
Troy City
Trussville City
Tuscaloosa City
Tuscaloosa County

Tuscumbia City

Vestavia Hills City

Walker County
Washington County

Wilcox County

135,460

180,362

54,624

1,085,182

480,501

84,273

119,937

105,381

406,218

154,259

97,647

61,070

65,474

101,998

243,795

534,051

972,496

80,943

381,296

398,215

150,982

90,127
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Winfield City 67,246

Winston County 128,477
DYS 11,387
AIDB 35,984
Math and Science 13,696
ASFA 18,101

Teacher Profes-

sional Development 2,000,000

Total $41,297,782

(b) Notwithstanding any other laws to the contrary,
the funds appropriated to the Department of Education and
allocated to the local boards of education by subsection (a)
of this section shall not be expended without prior approval
of the State Superintendent of Education.

(c) If any local school system listed in subsection
(a) has not provided wireless connectivity in its schools
pursuant to the Alabama Ahead Act, Chapter 16B of Title 16,
Code of Alabama 1975, Section 16-16B-2.1, Code of Alabama
1975, and Act 2016-248, 2016 Regular Session, at least 50
percent of the allocation provided to the local school system
pursuant to subsection (a) shall be set aside for that purpose
or other technology needs as defined in the state-approved

technology plan.
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(d) The above appropriation for teacher professional
development shall be used to provide technology tools and
professional development services to classroom teachers in an
effort to improve instruction and student learning gains.
Funds shall be allocated to the Alabama Department of
Education to support the Digital Tools for Teachers
Initiative. The Department shall allocate funds through a
grant for local education agencies that will serve an equal
number of teachers per school system though the provision of a
technology tools package. It is the intent of the legislature
that the funds shall be expended only for a tools package that
includes a laptop, wireless tablet, a projector and
professional learning services. The Department shall make a
determination as to which packages are approved for district
purchases.

The State Superintendent shall provide a report of
the initiative to the Chair of the Ways and Means Committee in
the House and the Chair of Finance and Tax in the Senate no
later than October 1, 2018.

Section 4. This act shall become effective
immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or

upon its otherwise becoming law.
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