1 187032-3 : n : 05/16/2017 : WME / etn 2 HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS EDUCATION COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR SB307 3 4 5 6 7 SYNOPSIS: This bill makes a supplemental appropriation 8 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement and 9 10 Technology Fund to the public institutions of 11 higher education in the amount of \$15,089,140 and 12 to the Department of Education in the amount of 13 \$41,297,782 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017. 14 15 16 A BILL 17 TO BE ENTITLED 18 AN ACT 19 20 To make a supplemental appropriation from the 21 Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund to the 22 public institutions of higher education in the amount of \$15,089,140 and to the Department of Education in the amount 23 24 of \$41,297,782 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: 25

1	Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations	
2	heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a	
3	total of \$15,089,140 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement	
4	and Technology Fund to the public institutions of higher edu-	
5	cation for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017. This	
6	appropriation shall be expended for: (1) repairs or deferred	
7	maintenance of facilities for public education purposes in the	
8	state; (2) insuring facilities; or (3) the acquisition or pur-	
9	chase of education technology and equipment, or both. This	
10	appropriation shall be distributed as follows:	
11	Alabama Community College System \$3,344,154	
12	Alabama A&M University 484,152	
13	Alabama State University 483,644	
14	University of Alabama 2,982,743	
15	University of Alabama Birmingham 1,007,575	
16	University of Alabama Huntsville 561,275	
17	Athens State University 191,590	
18	Auburn University 2,134,387	
19	Auburn University Montgomery 342,590	
20	Jacksonville State University 600,039	
21	University of Montevallo 222,034	
22	University of North Alabama 529,208	
23	University of South Alabama 1,057,096	

1	Troy University	906,807
2	Tuskegee University	56,446
3	University of West Alabama	185,400
4	Total	\$15,089,140

5 Section 2. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a 6 7 total of \$41,297,782 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement 8 and Technology Fund to the Department of Education for the 9 fiscal year ending September 30, 2017. This appropriation 10 shall be expended for: (1) repairs or deferred maintenance of facilities for public education purposes in the state; (2) 11 12 classroom instructional support pursuant to 16-13-231(b)(2)c 13 and Section 16-13-231.3; (3) insuring facilities; (4) 14 transportation pursuant to Section 16-13-233; or (5) purchase 15 of education technology and equipment or both.

Section 3. (a) Subject to the provisions of subsections (b) and (c) below, the Department of Education shall allocate the funds appropriated herein to the local boards of education and entities as follows:

20	Alabaster City	324,309
21	Albertville City	286,066
22	Alexander City	160,274

1	Andalusia City	90,289
2	Anniston City	100,601
3	Arab City	134,708
4	Athens City	271,349
5	Attalla City	86,529
6	Auburn City	455 , 794
7	Autauga County	497,098
8	Baldwin County	1,636,206
9	Barbour County	42,110
10	Bessemer City	191,857
11	Bibb County	172,735
12	Birmingham City	1,252,546
12 13	Birmingham City Blount County	1,252,546 418,572
13	Blount County	418,572
13 14	Blount County Boaz City	418,572 124,234
13 14 15	Blount County Boaz City Brewton City	418,572 124,234 59,297
13 14 15 16	Blount County Boaz City Brewton City Bullock County	418,572 124,234 59,297 76,915
13 14 15 16 17	Blount County Boaz City Brewton City Bullock County Butler County	418,572 124,234 59,297 76,915 159,630
13 14 15 16 17 18	Blount County Boaz City Brewton City Bullock County Butler County Calhoun County	418,572 124,234 59,297 76,915 159,630 468,147
13 14 15 16 17 18 19	Blount County Boaz City Brewton City Bullock County Butler County Calhoun County Chambers County	418,572 124,234 59,297 76,915 159,630 468,147 189,601

1	Choctaw County	74,283
2	Clarke County	142,066
3	Clay County	102,964
4	Cleburne County	137,608
5	Coffee County	110,860
6	Colbert County	132,506
7	Conecuh County	94,102
8	Coosa County	52,046
9	Covington County	163,766
10	Crenshaw County	119,346
11	Cullman City	165,484
12	Cullman County	511,224
13	Dale County	168,385
14	Daleville City	53,926
15	Dallas County	164,356
16	Decatur City	454,505
17	DeKalb County	474,163
18	Demopolis City	121,441
19	Dothan City	491,941
20	Elba City	31,904
21	Elmore County	597,699
22	Enterprise City	373,938

1	Escambia County	235,148
2	Etowah County	466,536
3	Eufaula City	204,694
4	Fairfield City	93,458
5	Fayette County	123,375
6	Florence City	236,222
7	Fort Payne City	168,653
8	Franklin County	187,882
9	Gadsden City	269,093
10	Geneva City	68,160
11	Geneva County	143,355
12	Greene County	60,210
13	Guntersville City	103,824
14		
	Hale County	135 , 675
15	Hale County Haleyville City	135,675 91,148
15 16	_	
	Haleyville City	91,148
16	Haleyville City Hartselle City	91,148 167,311
16 17	Haleyville City Hartselle City Henry County	91,148 167,311 130,841
16 17 18	Haleyville City Hartselle City Henry County Homewood City	91,148 167,311 130,841 220,538
16 17 18 19	Haleyville City Hartselle City Henry County Homewood City Hoover City	91,148 167,311 130,841 220,538 745,297

1	Jacksonville City	82,715
2	Jasper City	142,979
3	Jefferson County	1,934,679
4	Lamar County	122,838
5	Lanett City	45,816
6	Lauderdale County	437,317
7	Lawrence County	251,369
8	Lee County	514,983
9	Leeds City	100,977
10	Limestone County	488,182
11	Linden City	25,513
12	Lowndes County	80,406
13	Macon County	105,811
14	Madison City	550,487
15	Madison County	1,009,234
16	Marengo County	54,141
17	Marion County	180,362
18	Marshall County	294,767
19	Midfield City	57,740
20	Mobile County	2,970,179
21	Monroe County	183,209
22	Montgomery County	1,606,128

1	Morgan County	406,379
2	Mountain Brook City	233,268
3	Muscle Shoals City	152 , 647
4	Oneonta City	80,137
5	Opelika City	235 , 685
6	Opp City	69,073
7	Oxford City	220,592
8	Ozark City	111,827
9	Pelham City	170,856
10	Pell City	214,200
11	Perry County	75 , 572
12	Phenix City	367,116
13	Pickens County	140,133
14	Piedmont City	64,239
15	Pike County	110,538
16	Pike Road City	74,444
17	Randolph County	\$117 , 091
18	Roanoke City	78,418
19	Russell County	182,027
20	Russellville City	132,183
21	Saraland City	163,390
22	Satsuma City	76,109

1	Scottsboro City	135,460
2	Selma City	180,362
3	Sheffield City	54,624
4	Shelby County	1,085,182
5	St. Clair County	480,501
6	Sumter County	84,273
7	Sylacauga City	119,937
8	Talladega City	105,381
9	Talladega County	406,218
10	Tallapoosa County	154,259
11	Tallassee City	97,647
12	Tarrant City	61,070
13	Thomasville City	65,474
14	Troy City	101,998
15	Trussville City	243,795
16	Tuscaloosa City	534,051
17	Tuscaloosa County	972,496
18	Tuscumbia City	80,943
19	Vestavia Hills City	381,296
20	Walker County	398,215
21	Washington County	150,982
22	Wilcox County	90,127

1	Winfield City	67,246
2	Winston County	128,477
3	DYS	11,387
4	AIDB	35,984
5	Math and Science	13,696
6	ASFA	18,101
7	Teacher Profes-	
8	sional Development	2,000,000
9	Total	\$41,297,782

10 (b) Notwithstanding any other laws to the contrary, 11 the funds appropriated to the Department of Education and 12 allocated to the local boards of education by subsection (a) 13 of this section shall not be expended without prior approval 14 of the State Superintendent of Education.

(c) If any local school system listed in subsection 15 (a) has not provided wireless connectivity in its schools 16 17 pursuant to the Alabama Ahead Act, Chapter 16B of Title 16, 18 Code of Alabama 1975, Section 16-16B-2.1, Code of Alabama 1975, and Act 2016-248, 2016 Regular Session, at least 50 19 20 percent of the allocation provided to the local school system 21 pursuant to subsection (a) shall be set aside for that purpose 22 or other technology needs as defined in the state-approved 23 technology plan.

1 (d) The above appropriation for teacher professional 2 development shall be used to provide technology tools and 3 professional development services to classroom teachers in an effort to improve instruction and student learning gains. 4 Funds shall be allocated to the Alabama Department of 5 6 Education to support the Digital Tools for Teachers 7 Initiative. The Department shall allocate funds through a grant for local education agencies that will serve an equal 8 number of teachers per school system though the provision of a 9 10 technology tools package. It is the intent of the legislature 11 that the funds shall be expended only for a tools package that 12 includes a laptop, wireless tablet, a projector and 13 professional learning services. The Department shall make a 14 determination as to which packages are approved for district 15 purchases.

16 The State Superintendent shall provide a report of 17 the initiative to the Chair of the Ways and Means Committee in 18 the House and the Chair of Finance and Tax in the Senate no 19 later than October 1, 2018.

20 Section 4. This act shall become effective 21 immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or 22 upon its otherwise becoming law.

Page 11